

No. 12-1351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD STENGEL AND MARY LOU STENGEL,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL K. BROWN
JAMES C. MARTIN
LISA M. BAIRD
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 457-8000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S IMPLIED- PREEMPTION ARGUMENT FAILS TO REFUTE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CONTRADICTS BOTH <i>BUCKMAN</i> AND THE GOVERNMENT’S OWN PRIOR POSITION	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIM THAT EVERY CIRCUIT HAS ERRED IN ADDRESSING EXPRESS PREEMPTION IS WRONG, BUT EVEN IF CORRECT WOULD NOT JUSTIFY DENYING REVIEW.....	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	1, 4
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	2, 11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	2, 10
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008).....	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2, 10
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 337	2
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	8, 10
